

A12-1149
No. A12-1258

MINNESOTA STATE LAW LIBRARY

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

JUL 24 2012

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

FILED

Mary Kiffmeyer, Scott J. Newman, Warren Limmer, Julianne Ortman, Mike Parry, Sean Nienow, David Brown, David Senjem, Bill Ingebrigtsen, Paul Gazelka, Roger Chamberlain, Ray Vanderveer, Claire Robling, all individuals, registered voters, and Members of the Minnesota Legislature; Jeff Davis, an individual and registered voter; Dan McGrath, an individual and a registered voter; Minnesota Majority, Inc., a nonprofit corporation; and ProtectMyVote.com, an association of individuals and registered ballot committee,

Petitioners,

vs.

Mark Ritchie, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and Lori Swanson, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Minnesota,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

ERICK KAARDAL (Minn. 229647)
(Local Counsel)
MOHRMAN KAARDAL, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
kaardal@mklaw.com

CLETA MITCHELL (D.C. 433386)
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION
2029 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 683-9405
cmitchell@actright.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ALAN I. GILBERT
Solicitor General
Atty. Reg. No. 0034678

KRISTYN ANDERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0267752

MICHAEL EVERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0388310

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1225 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

Attorneys for Respondents

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

KAYLAN L. PHILLIPS (Ind. 30405-84)

ZACHARY S. KESTER (Ind. 28630-49)

NOEL H. JOHNSON (Wisc. 1068004)

ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION

209 West Main Street

Plainfield, Indiana 46168

Telephone: (202) 683-9405

kphillips@actright.com

zkester@actright.com

njohnson@actright.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECRETARY OF STATE IS MANDATED BY STATE STATUTE TO PROVIDE BALLOT QUESTION TITLES FOR PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS.....	3
A. The Secretary Was Required To Provide The Title Pursuant To Minn. Stat. § 204D.15.....	5
B. Section 204D.15 Remains In Full Force And Effect And Petitioners’ Argument To The Contrary Violates Separation Of Powers.....	7
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Ignore The Fact That A Pre-existing Statute Requires The Secretary To Provide The Title And The Title Referenced In Chapter 167 Was Not Duly Enacted.....	12
II. THE SECRETARY PROVIDED AN “APPROPRIATE” TITLE.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	7
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	1, 8
State Cases	
<i>Bergin v. Washburn</i> , 28 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 1947)	13
<i>Bergman v. M. Mills</i> , 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	1, 10, 11, 14
<i>Breza v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006)	passim
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008)	5
<i>Duxbury v. Donovan</i> , 138 N.W.2d 692 (Minn. 1965)	8
<i>Elbers v. Growe</i> , 502 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Sept. 30, 1993)	14, 15
<i>Electric Short Line Terminal Co. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 64 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 1954)	4
<i>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. County of Dakota</i> , 693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005)	12
<i>Knapp v. O'Brien</i> , 179 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. 1970)	1, 7, 14, 15
<i>State v. Duluth & N.M. Ry. Co.</i> , 112 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. 1907)	15

<i>State v. King</i> , 257 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 1977).....	11
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 800 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 2011).....	4

Minnesota Constitution

Minn. Const. art. IV, § 23	1, 8, 9, 10
Minn. Const. art. IX, § 1	1, 4

Minnesota Statutes

1887 Minn. Laws ch. 157.....	4
1919 Minn. Laws ch. 76, § 1.....	5
1939 Minn. Laws ch. 345, pt. 6, ch. 7, § 3.....	5, 6
1959 Minn. Laws ch. 675, art. 4, § 28	5
1975 Minn. Laws ch. 5, § 53.....	5
1981 Minn. Laws ch. 29.....	5, 9
1981 Minn. Laws ch. 29, art. 4, § 36	6
1981 Minn. Laws ch. 29, art. 6, § 11	5
1981 Minn. Laws ch. 29, art. 6, § 15	5, 9
1988 Minn. Laws ch. 469, art. 1, § 1	4
2008 Minn. Laws. ch. 151.....	10
2012 Minn. Laws ch. 167.....	2, 3
2012 Minn. Laws ch. 167, § 1.....	13
2012 Minn. Laws ch. 167 § 2(b).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 3.20	4, 12
Minn. Stat. § 3.21	1, 7, 14
Minn. Stat. § 201.061	14

Minn. Stat. § 204B.36	6
Minn. Stat. § 204D.11	5
Minn. Stat. § 204D.15	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	12

Other State Statutes

Iowa Code § 49.44	7
1991 Mo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 676.....	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-06-09	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 34, § 9(C)(1).....	7
R.I Gen. Laws § 17-5-1.1	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-13-9	7

Other Authorities

Minn. H.J. 85th Leg., Reg. Sess. 7934 (2008)	10
Op. Atty. Gen. 213-C (March 9, 1994)	3

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Whether the Secretary of State has authority pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 204D.15, subd. 1 to provide a title for the ballot question at issue.

Apposite Authorities:

Minn. Const. art. IV, § 23

Minn. Const. art. IX, § 1

Minn. Stat. § 204D.15 (2010)

Breza v. Kiffmeyer, 723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006)

Bergman v. M. Mills, 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)

I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)

- II. Whether the Secretary of State provided an “appropriate” title for the ballot question.

Apposite Authorities

Minn. Stat. § 3.21 (2010)

Minn. Stat. § 204D.15 (2010)

Breza v. Kiffmeyer, 723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006)

Knapp v. O'Brien, 179 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. 1970)
